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An Act relating to various social service 

agencies; amending 51 O.S. 1991, Section 126, 

which relates to funds for old-age and survivors 

insurance; making an appropriation to the 

Department of Human Services; specifying certain 

categories of expenditures in certain amounts; 

stating certain exceptions and exclusions; 

exempting certain funds from certain expenditure 

limitations; providing for duties and 

compensation of employees; authorizing increase 

in full-time-equivalent employee limit for 

certain purposes; stating application of certain 

limitation on transfers of funds; prohibiting 

certain transfer of funds; requiring and 

authorizing the Director of the Office of State 

Finance to make certain transfers of funds under 

certain conditions; requiring certain records; 

authorizing requests for certain transfers and 

allocations of funds; prohibiting changes in or 

finalization of certain rates except under 

certain circumstances before certain dates; 

requiring certain notices and explanations of 

changes in rates; making certain provisions 

subject to Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act; 

providing for procedures, methodology and rules 

for certain payments to certain hospitals; 

declaring legislative intent; requiring 

reduction of certain costs; providing for 

certain transfers of funds; requiring certain 

reports; requiring certain accountings and 

providing procedures; authorizing certain 

financing arrangement for certain equipment with 

competitive bidding; authorizing certain 

expenditures for certain purpose; making an 

appropriation to the Oklahoma Human Rights 

Commission; requiring inclusion of certain items 

in certain budget work programs; continuing 

certain appropriation to Oklahoma Commission on 

Children and Youth; expanding purposes; 

authorizing and providing for workshops and 

other training events by University of Oklahoma 

Juvenile Personnel Training Program; making an 

appropriation to the J.D. McCarty Center for 

Children with Developmental Disabilities; making 

certain employees unclassified and exempt from 

certain employment system; making an 

appropriation to Department of Veterans Affairs; 
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stating purposes; requiring aid to certain 

persons; providing for eligibility; defining 

term; making certain appropriation nonfiscal; 

providing lapse date; and providing an operative 

date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Sixty-two Million Three Hundred 

Fifty-four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-four Dollars 

($62,354,394.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 2.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

and Sections 53, 54 and 55 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 383 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the following amounts 

shall be expended in the following categories: 

1.  Office of Juvenile Justice $ 44,646,804.00 

 

2.  Services to Children and Youth 37,082,738.00 

 

3.  Oklahoma Youth Services Agencies 11,000,661.00 

 

4.  Services for the Developmentally 

Disabled 54,333,648.00 

 

5.  Title XIX Medical Payments 270,584,495.00 

 

6.  AFDC Entitlements 47,999,034.00 

 

7.  AABD State Supplement Payments 39,044,425.00 

 

8.  Day Care Payments 19,451,747.00 

 

9.  Family Support Services and 

Field Operations 51,237,350.00 

 

10.  Aging Services 10,420,629.00 

 

11.  Administration, Medical Services 

Administration and Data 

Services Division 45,821,557.00 

 

12. Office of Child Care    1,820,051.00 

 

TOTAL $633,443,139.00 

 

SECTION 3.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

and Sections 53, 54 and 55 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 383 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the following amounts 

shall be expended in the following categories: 

1.  Rehabilitative and Visual Services $10,865,834.00 

 

2.  School for the Blind 4,163,446.00 
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3.  Services for the Deaf and 

  Hearing Impaired  5,361,046.00 

 

       TOTAL $20,390,326.00 

 

SECTION 4.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

and Sections 53, 54 and 55 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 383 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Twenty-five 

Million Seven Hundred Twenty-six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen 

Dollars ($25,726,815.00) shall be expended for the Oklahoma Medical 

Center. 

SECTION 5.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

and Sections 53, 54 and 55 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 383 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Four 

Hundred Twenty-two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($422,800.00) 

shall be expended for the implementation of a Medicaid managed care 

program. 

SECTION 6.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, expenditures for the following categories by 

the Department of Human Services excluding expenditures for capital 

and special projects, shall not exceed: 

1.  Office of Juvenile Justice             $  70,552,625.00 

 

2.  Services to Children and Youth 63,615,862.00 

 

3.  Services for the  

    Developmentally Disabled 134,657,013.00 

 

4.  Title XIX Medical Payments 1,096,912,837.00 

 

5.  AFDC Entitlements 168,280,327.00 

 

6.  AABD State Supplement 

     Payments 39,044,425.00 

 

7.  Day Care Payments 51,377,840.00 

 

8.  Family Support Services 

     and Field Operations 138,982,114.00 

 

9.  Child Support Enforcement 16,970,547.00 

 

10.  Aging Services 32,376,000.00 

 

11.  Administration, Medical Services 

      Administration and 

      Data Services Division   86,651,604.00 

 

12.  Office of Child Care     7,684,342.00 

 

          TOTAL $1,907,105,536.00 

 

SECTION 7.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, expenditures for the following categories by 

the Division of Rehabilitation Services within the Department of 

Human Services, excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, shall not exceed: 

1.  Rehabilitative and Visual Services $43,532,592.00 

 

2.  School for the Blind 4,600,871.00 
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3.  Services for the Deaf and 

Hearing Impaired 5,926,033.00 

 

4.  Disability Determination Unit  12,475,915.00 

 

    TOTAL $66,535,411.00 

 

SECTION 8.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, expenditures for the Oklahoma Medical Center 

within the Department of Human Services, excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, shall not exceed the sum of Two 

Hundred Eighteen Million Eight Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy-four Dollars ($218,833,674.00). 

SECTION 9.  From all sources of revenue during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, expenditures of Medicaid managed care by the 

Department of Human Services, excluding expenditures for capital and 

special projects, shall not exceed the sum of Eight Hundred Forty-

five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($845,600.00). 

SECTION 10.  Receipt and expenditure of discretionary federal 

grant funds, exclusive of block grant funds, awarded after July 1, 

1993, shall be exempt from the expenditure limitations in Sections 

6, 7, 8 and 9 of this act and from budgetary limitations provided 

for in Section 11 of this act, provided that any such funds used for 

operations shall be included in the agency's budget work program. 

SECTION 11.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Human Services by law shall be set by the 

Director of Human Services.  The Department of Human Services for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees 

and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitations    Amount 

 

Average Full-time-equivalent Employees for 

  the Department of Human Services, 

  Excluding the Oklahoma Medical Center     9,850.8 

 

Average Full-time-equivalent Employees for 

  the Oklahoma Medical Center, 

  Excluding Medical Residents 3,339.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts 

  and Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statute, and Excluding 

  Medical Residents $329,263,002.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts, 

  Excluding the Master Reimbursement 

  Contract with the University of Oklahoma 

  Health Sciences Center; 

  Other Payments for Patient Care Services 

  Rendered by University Physicians; 

  the Contract with the Oklahoma Professional 

  Review Organization for Review 

  of Medical Services Utilization; 

  and the Contract for Medical Claims 
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  Processing               $7,955,750.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $10,404,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment $20,051,120.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $1,312,682,989.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $2,193,320,221.00 

 

SECTION 12.  The average full-time-equivalent employees limit 

specified in Section 11 of this act may be increased by up to one 

hundred fifty (150) full-time-equivalent employees for the purpose 

of providing staffing for program expansions or increased census at 

the Oklahoma Medical Center, provided that such employees shall be 

funded with hospital-generated revenues. 

SECTION 13.  The limitation on the transfer of funds between 

accounts specified in Section 41.12 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes shall relate only to the line items specified in Sections 

6, 7, 8 and 9 of this act, and shall not be construed to be a 

limitation on budgetary subdivisions included in the Department's 

budget work program. 

SECTION 14.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 41.12 of 

Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the Department of Human Services 

shall not transfer funds between the Oklahoma Youth Services 

Agencies line item and other line item appropriations. 

SECTION 15.  The Director of State Finance shall transfer monies 

apportioned from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 

Services' disbursing funds in the amounts and ratios requested by 

the Department except that the cumulative amounts transferred shall 

not exceed the cumulative amounts of equal monthly allotments of the 

appropriation from the General Revenue Fund. 

Monies appropriated or collected for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, may be transferred to these disbursing funds for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, to satisfy encumbrances and 

obligations of said fiscal year; provided, that monies equal in 

amount are transferred from appropriations or collections for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, to the disbursing funds for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, to satisfy encumbrances and 

obligations of said fiscal year.  All transfer requests shall be in 

writing to the Director of State Finance.  The Department of Human 

Services shall maintain records of the interyear transfers. 

SECTION 16.  The Director of Human Services may request through 

the Director of State Finance the early transfer by the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission of tax collections to the General Revenue Fund for the 

purpose of early allocation to the Department of Human Services' 

disbursing funds to alleviate cash-flow problems. 

SECTION 17.  The Director of Human Services may request the 

Director of State Finance to transfer available funds, appropriated 

or collected, between the Oklahoma Medical Center Disbursing Fund 

and the Department of Human Services Disbursing Fund or between the 

Oklahoma Medical Center Disbursing Fund and the Department of Human 

Services Medical and Assistance Fund.  All such transfers shall be 

for temporary cash-flow purposes only. 

SECTION 18.  The Commission for Human Services, except in cases 

of emergency or when required by state or federal law, shall not 

finalize provider rates for fiscal year 1995 until the end of the 

regular session of the Legislature in fiscal year 1994.  Further, 

the Commission shall not change rates for fiscal year 1994 after 

January 1, 1994, except in cases of emergency or when required by 
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state or federal law.  If, in the opinion of the Commission, an 

emergency situation or legal mandate exists, the Commission may make 

appropriate provider rate changes.  The Commission shall make these 

rate changes effective not later than the effective date of any such 

legal requirement. 

Prior to final approval of rate changes due to an emergency or 

legal mandate, the Director of the Department of Human Services 

shall provide written notification of the intended actions and 

reasons for such actions to the Governor, the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  

Following final approval of the changes by the Commission, the 

Director shall further provide the Governor, the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives, and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate with a written explanation of the methodology and assumptions 

made in arriving at the emergency rate change.  The provisions of 

this section shall be subject to the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Central Purchasing Act, Section 81.5 et seq. of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 19.  A.  Hospitals qualified to receive additional 

payment from disproportionate share funds shall be paid on a 

quarterly basis according to a formula developed by the Department 

of Human Services pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

B.  The methodology developed by the Department of Human 

Services for determining the disproportionate share for each 

qualifying hospital shall weigh the cost of all qualifying hospitals 

against the single full service tertiary care facility with the 

highest combined Medicaid and low-income utilization and resource 

consumption costs.  The disproportionate share funds shall be 

distributed to qualifying hospitals according to these weights. 

C.  The Department shall promulgate emergency rules for 

determining the disproportionate share payments to qualifying 

hospitals scheduled for payment of such share by July 1, 1993.  

Proposed permanent rules shall be submitted to the Legislature 

pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act by January 15, 1994. 

D.  No provision of this section is intended to conflict with 

any federal law, rule or regulation.  To the extent of any conflict, 

the federal law, rule or regulation shall supercede any conflicting 

provision of this section. 

SECTION 20.  The Department of Human Services shall reduce the 

cost of inpatient psychiatric care for Medicaid-eligible children.  

The Department of Human Services shall transfer to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services the state share for the 

cost to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

of service delivery to such Medicaid-eligible clients.  This amount 

shall not exceed Two Million Two Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Eight 

Hundred Sixty Dollars ($2,293,860.00) for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1994. 

The Department shall transfer such funds at the beginning of 

each quarter.  The amount so transferred shall be based on 

anticipated utilization and historical trends. 

The Department of Human Services and the Department of Mental 

Health and Substance Abuse Services shall file a quarterly report 

which shall include data on expenditures, interagency transfer of 

funds, and client utilization by program categories, to the Office 

of the Governor, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate. 

SECTION 21.  A.  The Department of Human Services shall ensure 

that there is an accounting for funds disbursed by the Department to 

private contractors.  This accounting shall be conducted in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Where 
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practical, this accounting shall be performed by independent 

auditors which are not employees of the Department.  The Department 

will establish necessary procedures to assure that this accounting 

permits a cost-effective determination that the funds received by 

the private contractors were used as intended by the Department. 

B.  The accounting required by this section shall not require a 

contractor to furnish the type of accounting required by federal law 

under the Single Audit Act, unless such contractor meets the test 

for a subrecipient pursuant to federal regulations. 

C.  The accounting required by this section shall be limited to 

such accounting as is necessary for the conducting of a financial 

audit and shall not extend to any programmatic audits. 

SECTION 22.  The Oklahoma Medical Center is hereby authorized to 

enter into a lease-purchase financing arrangement for magnetic 

resonance imaging equipment for a term not to exceed the lesser of 

the depreciable life of the equipment or five (5) years.  The 

provision is limited to equipment for the Oklahoma Medical Center 

complex in Oklahoma City.  The financing of said lease-purchase 

shall be competitively bid in accordance with the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, Section 85.1 et seq. of Title 51 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 23.     AMENDATORY     51 O.S. 1991, Section 126, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 126.  (a) There is hereby established a special fund to 

be known as the Contribution Fund.  Such fund shall consist of and 

there shall be deposited in such fund:  

(1) all contributions, interest, and penalties collected under 

Sections 124 and 125 of this title;  

(2) all monies appropriated thereto under this act;  

(3) all monies paid to the state pursuant to any agreement 

entered into under Section 123(b) of this title;  

(4) any property or securities and earnings thereof acquired 

through the use of monies belonging to this fund;  

(5) interest earned upon any monies in the fund; and  

(6) all sums recovered upon the bond of the custodian or 

otherwise for losses sustained by the fund and all other monies 

received for the fund from any other source.  

All monies in the fund shall be mingled and undivided.  Subject 

to the provisions of this act, the state agency is vested with full 

power, authority, and jurisdiction over the fund, including all 

monies and property or securities belonging thereto, and may perform 

any and all acts whether or not specifically designated, which are 

necessary to the administration thereof, consistent with the 

provisions of this act.  

(b) The Contribution Fund shall be established and held separate 

and apart from any other funds or monies of the state and shall be 

used and administered exclusively for the purpose of this act. 

Withdrawals from such fund shall be made for and solely for (A) 

payment of amounts required to be paid to the federal agency 

pursuant to an agreement entered into under Section 123 of this 

title; (B) payment of refunds provided for in Section 124(c) of this 

title and;  (C) refunds of overpayments, not otherwise adjustable, 

made by a political subdivision or instrumentality; and (D) to pay 

administrative costs related to the purposes of this section.  

Provided, however, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the 

Department of Human Services is authorized to expend an amount not 

to exceed Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand Seventy-eight Dollars 

($619,078.00) for the general operation of the agency. 

(c) From the Contribution Fund the custodian of the fund shall 

pay to the federal agency such amount and at such time or times as 
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may be directed by the state agency in accordance with any agreement 

entered into under Section 123 of this title and applicable federal 

law.  

(d) The Treasurer of the state shall be ex officio treasurer and 

custodian of the Contribution Fund and shall administer such fund in 

accordance with the provisions of this act and the directions of the 

state agency and shall pay all warrants drawn upon it in accordance 

with the provisions of this section and with such regulations as the 

state agency may prescribe pursuant thereto.  

(e) There are hereby authorized to be appropriated annually to 

the Contribution Fund, in addition to the contributions collected 

and paid into the Contribution Fund under Sections 124 and 125 of 

this title, to be available for the purposes of subsections (b) and 

(c) of this section until expended, such additional sums as are 

found to be necessary in order to make the payments to the federal 

agency which the state is obligated to make pursuant to an agreement 

entered into under Section 123 of this title.  

SECTION 24.  Of the amount appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Human Services an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) may be transferred to an agency special account 

established pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.2 of Title 62 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes.  Funds in this account are to be used for the 

purpose of purchasing evidence items, paying fees to informers or 

employees, and other expenses necessary to apprehend and convict 

violators of state laws regulating Food Stamp Programs.  The 

Director of the Department of Human Services and the Director of 

State Finance shall promulgate rules and regulations for the 

expenditure of the funds transferred by this section. 

OKLAHOMA INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION 

SECTION 25.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission by law shall be set by 

the Director of the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission.  The salary 

of the Director shall not exceed Thirty-six Thousand Seven Hundred 

Thirty-six Dollars ($36,736.00) per annum, payable monthly for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.  The Oklahoma Indian Affairs 

Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation     Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees                          4.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts 

  and Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statutes $100,808.00 

 

Professional and Personal 

  Services Contracts           $6,500.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment                          $8,500.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds                    $7,740.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations               $204,346.00 
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HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

SECTION 26.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Human 

Rights Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Thousand Sixteen Dollars 

($1,016.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Human Rights Commission by law. 

SECTION 27.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Human Rights Commission by law shall be set by the 

Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Forty-eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($48,200.00) per annum, payable monthly 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.  The Oklahoma Human Rights 

Commission, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation     Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees                         28.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts 

  and Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statutes $680,000.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $20,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements            $7,500.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment    $10,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $290,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations       $957,158.00 

 

OFFICE OF HANDICAPPED CONCERNS 

SECTION 28.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of Handicapped Concerns by law shall be set by the 

Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Thirty-seven 

Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($37,125.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.  The 

Office of Handicapped Concerns for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1994, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures excluding 

expenditures for capital and special projects, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation     Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees                          9.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts 

  and Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statutes $239,273.00 
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Professional and Personal Services Contracts $8,390.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements                             $0.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment         $14,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds  $7,188.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds  $110,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $419,933.00 

 

SECTION 29.  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 41.7 of Title 

62 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the Office of Handicapped Concerns 

shall file its budget work program with the Director of State 

Finance and the Legislative Service Bureau for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, to include the following budget entities and 

activities: 

General Operations 

Client Assistance Program 

Data Processing 

OKLAHOMA COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND YOUTH 

SECTION 30.  Funds appropriated to the Oklahoma Commission on 

Children and Youth in Section 54, Chapter 234 and Section 21, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1992 may be budgeted and expended for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, and may be budgeted and expended for the 

general operating expenses of the Oklahoma Commission on Children 

and Youth regardless of the purpose for which the funds were 

budgeted by the agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993. 

SECTION 31.  From the funds appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Commission on Children and Youth in Section 49 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 383 of the 1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, 

the following categories and amounts shall be expended: 

Contractual Services of the Oklahoma Area-Wide 

 Service Information System (OASIS) $78,875.00 

 

Contractual Services of the University of 

 Oklahoma Personnel Training Program 179,000.00 

 

Contractual Services of the Oklahoma Court 

 Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) Association 67,500.00 

 

Personal Services                         795,488.00 

 

Other Operating Expenses 225,470.00 

 

TOTAL OPERATIONS                                    

 

SECTION 32.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth by law shall be 

set by the Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed 

Forty-five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($45,428.00) 

per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.  

The Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 
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Budgetary Limitation   Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees  23.5 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including 

  Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts 

  and Longevity Payments Authorized 

  by State Statutes $671,025.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $196,619.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment    $21,478.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds  $452,074.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds  $618,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations  $2,351,407.00 

 

SECTION 33.  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 41.7 of Title 

62 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the Oklahoma Commission on Children and 

Youth shall file its budget work program with the Director of State 

Finance and the Legislative Service Bureau for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, to include the following budget entities and 

activities: 

General Administration 

Juvenile Justice Operations 

Juvenile Justice Grants 

Interagency Coordinating Council for P.L. 99-457 

CASA Program 

O.U. Juvenile Personnel Training Program 

OASIS Program 

SECTION 34.  A.  The University of Oklahoma Juvenile Personnel 

Training Program is authorized to provide workshops and other 

training events to public and private organizations. 

B.  In determining curriculum for workshops and other training 

events for the benefit of public and private organizations, the 

University of Oklahoma Juvenile Personnel Training Program shall 

develop a priority plan for such workshops and other training events 

which will provide more skill based training directed at 

participants who provide or will provide direct care or assistance 

services to the youth and families in this state. 

C.  Except as otherwise provided by this subsection, the 

University of Oklahoma Juvenile Personnel Training Program shall 

establish a system of fees to be charged to public and private 

organizations participating in workshops and other training events 

conducted by the University of Oklahoma Juvenile Personnel Training 

Program.  The University of Oklahoma Juvenile Personnel Training 

Program shall base its schedule of fees upon the reasonable cost of 

providing such training events to the public and private 

organizations participating in the workshops or other training 

events.  Any state agency or other public organization receiving a 

direct or line item appropriation from the Legislature shall be 

exempt from the payment of fees required by this subsection. 

J.D. McCARTY CENTER FOR 

CHILDREN WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

SECTION 35.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities from any monies 

not otherwise appropriated from the Special Cash Fund, the sum of 

Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-seven Dollars 
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($517,847.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with 

Developmental Disabilities by law. 

SECTION 36.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental 

Disabilities by law shall be set by the Oklahoma Cerebral Palsy 

Commission.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Forty-nine 

Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($49,713.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.  Physical 

therapists and occupational therapists employed by the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities shall be 

unclassified and exempt from the rules and procedures of the 

Oklahoma Merit System of Personnel Administration.  The J.D. McCarty 

Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, shall be subject to the following 

budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and 

expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special projects 

and excluding expenditures from the gifts and bequests fund, except 

as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees                        116.0 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including  

 Tax-sheltered Deferment Contracts and  

 Longevity Payments Authorized by State  

 Statutes $2,600,000.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $170,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment          $40,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $3,000,000.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations  $4,000,000.00 

 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

SECTION 37.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Three 

Hundred Forty-five Thousand Fifty-one Dollars ($1,345,051.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by law. 

SECTION 38.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by law shall be set 

by the War Veterans Commission of Oklahoma.  The salary of the 

Director shall not exceed Fifty-six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-

five Dollars ($56,375.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994.  The Oklahoma Department of Veterans 

Affairs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, shall be subject 

to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent 

employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and 

special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation                       Amount 
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Full-time-equivalent Employees                     1,366.00 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages,  

  Including Tax-sheltered Deferment  

  Contracts and Longevity  

  Payments Authorized by State Statutes $27,425.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $550,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements                             $0.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment  $800,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds  $18,800,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds  $10,475,700.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $44,976,207.00 

 

SECTION 39.  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 41.7 of Title 

62 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the Oklahoma Department of Veterans 

Affairs shall file its budget work program with the Director of 

State Finance and the Legislative Service Bureau for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, to include the following budget entities and 

activities: 

Central Office Administration 

State Accrediting Agency 

Ardmore Veterans Center 

Claremore Veterans Center 

Clinton Veterans Center 

George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute 

Norman Veterans Center 

Sulphur Veterans Center 

Talihina Veterans Center 

Financial Assistance to Veterans and Dependent Children 

SECTION 40.  The appropriation made by Section 38 of this act 

may be used for the vocational rehabilitation of disabled veterans 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 68.2 of Title 72 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes and to aid the destitute minor dependents of 

disabled, destitute or deceased honorably discharged war veterans.  

The aid to destitute minor dependents shall be expended by the War 

Veterans Commission of Oklahoma to maintain, support, and educate 

said minor dependents on a per capita basis of not to exceed 

Thirteen Dollars ($13.00) per capita, per day.  A minor dependent 

may continue to receive said aid for a maximum of three (3) years 

after attaining eighteen (18) years of age if the minor dependent is 

attending a high school or a school of equivalent level which has 

been approved by the War Veterans Commission of Oklahoma.  For the 

purposes of this section, "minor dependents" means those minor 

dependents who have been or whose parents, guardians, or custodians 

have been or had been at the time of death, citizens of this state 

for a period of three (3) years. 

SECTION 41.  The appropriation made by Section 1 of this act 

shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be 

available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of 

thirty (30) months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 42.  The appropriations made by Sections 26, 35 and 37 

of this act shall be subject to fiscal year limitations and may be 

encumbered through June 30, 1994.  Any unexpended funds remaining 
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after November 15, 1994, shall lapse and be transferred to the 

credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 43.  This act shall become operative July 1, 1993. 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 1993. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 1993. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


